

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

FIR No. 93(05)2025 CCP-PS

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 28/05/2025 at 03:15 AM

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
01	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	20	Punishment for being member of Terrorist gang or Organisation

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 28/05/2025

Date to: 28/05/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 0005 Hrs

Time to: 0200 Hrs

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 28/05/2025

Time: 03:15 AM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. **02**

Date & Time: 28/05/2025 at 03:15 AM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 07 Kms North

Beat No.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(b) Address: General area Boljol, CCPur

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Sub Laxman Singh

151 copt/ (b) Father's Name: Late Mahender Singh

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 47 Yrs

(e) UID No. NIL Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	· ID No.
01	NIL	NIL

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	19 Garhwal Rifles	
2	Permanent address	Pitamparpur, Dehradun, Uttarakhand	

⁽j) Phone number: 9634268050

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Mr Kamgun Mang Kipgen (20 yrs)	Khamkeng	Thangbem Kipgen	Boljol Village, Churachandpur

^{8.} Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category Property Type	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Electronic	Mobile Phone	Infinix X6838	

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
01	NIL	

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer in Charge, Churachandpur Police Station.

Subj: APPREHENSION OF UKNA CADRE

Sir,

- A Specific Input regarding presence of active cadre in General area Boljol, CCPur was received at around 2300 hrs on 27 May 2025.
- After further corroboration with sources, a joint operation was launched at 0005hrs with teams comprising of 19 Garhwal Rifles and Ccpur Police leading to apprehension of Mr Kamgun Mang, UKNA Cadre at around 0200 h on 28 May 25.
- After initial report, the individual was handed over to police at 0300hrs on 28 May, 2025.
- Details of Apprehended Cadre are as follows
 - (a) Name=Mr Kamgun Mang Kipgen
 - (b) Fathers name= Thangbem Kipgen
 - (c) Address= Boljol Village, Churachandpur
 - (d) age=20 yrs
 - (e) Gp=UKNA
 - (f) Active since=Nov 2023
- 01 Mobile phone was seized from the individual.
- The apprehended person along with the seized items have been handed over to you for taking further legal action

Date: 28/05/2025 Churachandpur.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

JC No. 533092A

Rank: MPS, SDPO-CCP

to take up the Investigation:

Name: Sub Laxman Singh

Age: 47 yrs

Fathers name: Late Mahender Singh

Add: 19 Garhwal Rifles Mob: 9634268050

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

SEPACHANDPUR DIS

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri N Thangzamuan

(3) Refused investigation due to:

No.

on point of jurisdiction

(4) Transferred to P.S:

District:

EI.R. Read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

R.O.A.C

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 28/05/2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: B Zairemthang

Rank: Subtinspector incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

The Officer in Charge, Churachandpur Police Station.

Subj: APPREHENSION OF UKNA CADRE

Sir,

- 1. A Specific Input regarding presence of active cadre in General area Boljol, CCPur was received at around 2300 hrs on 27 May 2025.
- 2. After further corroboration with sources, a joint operation was launched at 0005hrs with teams comprising of 19 Garhwal Rifles and Ccpur Police leading to apprehension of Mr Kamgun Mang, UKNA Cadre at around 0200 h on 28 May25.
- 3. After initial report, the individual was handed over to police at 0300hrs on 28 May, 2025.
- 4. Details of Apprehended Cadre are as follows
 - (a) Name=Mr Kamgun Mang Kipgen
 - (b) Fathers name = Thangbem Kipgen
 - (c) Address = Boljol Village, Churachandpur
 - (d) age=20 yrs
 - (e) Gp=UKNA
 - (f) Active since=Nov 2023

pur 15P COP11-

- 5. 01 Mobile phone was seized from the individual.
- 6. The apprehended person along with the seized items have been handed over to you for taking further legal action

Date: 28/05/2025 Churachandpur.

Treated as DE of the case FIR No. 93 (OS) 2025 CCP-PS US 20 of UA(P) Act, 1967.

CHURACHANDPUR DISHARA

OCCCPPS.
Officer-In-Incharge
Churachandpur Police Statio
Manipur

Yours faithfully,

JC No. 533092A

Name: Sub Laxman Singh

Age: 47 yrs

Fathers name: Late Mahender Singh

Add: 19 Garhwal Rifles Mob: 9634268050